taka Fire & Emergency Services
Department
Office OF the District Fire COTicer
High Ground Fire Station
Bengaluru-S60009
Telephone-0§0-12971 572

Karna

No 0 FSR/DFO/HGES/2024 Dated: 04/06/2024
T,

The Principal,

M. Sont. Kamala Bai Educational Institution,

Connaught road,

Oueens Road Cross,

Bengaluru-52.
Sir.

Sub: lssue of * Fire safety Reconmendation 'V or M/, Smit. K amala Bai
Educational Institution, Connaught road, Queens Road Cross,
Bengalurau-52.

Ref:- vour letter dated 03/06/2024

ERRMERE R RERAANKEFEOR

With reference to the subject above cited, the premises of M4
Smt. Kamala Bai Educational Institution, Connaught road, Queens Road Cross,
Bengaluru-52 was mspected by me on 04/06/2024 with respect 1o fire prevention,
firefighting and evacuation measures to be complied in the above premises and has
subrfitted the details as under,
Annexure-B

“Group B-Education Buildings™
These conditions are indicative and not exclusive all relevant provisions related to

fire and Life safety of NBC 2016 are Mandatory |

A. Details Of The Building / Premises :-

1. | Name And Address Of The 1:1 The Principal,
Applicant, M. Smit. Kamala Bai Educational
| Instituerion, |
Comnaught's road,
| Queeny Road Cross,
Bengalnru-32,

saoppy

o




= :

o

Premises.

Name And Address O The

| M. Smt. Kamala Bai Educational

Institution,
Ceamneaught 's road,

Queens Road Cross,
Bengaluru-3.2.

3. | Name And Address OF The
Building Owner

Bl
¥

M, Smi. Kamala Bai Educational
Tnstivurion,

Connaught s road,

Oueens Rood Cross,

Bengaluru-32.

4. | Number Of Buildings | 3

. | Number Of Floors I

3.

05 buildings

Block1- Ground and 2 upper floors

Block2- Ground and 01 upper floors
Block3- Ground and 01 upper floor.
Block4- Ground and 2 upper floors,

Blocks: Ground and 3 upper floors.

i Floor-Wise
Block 1:-

Occupa
Ground Floor | :

* Floor

HC) =
2 ¢lass rooms

s 2 plass rooms

2™ Floor | ;

2 elass rooms

| Block2:- I

(]Lnu.r!d Floor |

I
: | 4 class rooms, 1staff room

[ il Iunr [}4 class FO0ms, Htaﬁ POOM -
T
i Ground Flopr  : | Computer lab, ¢lass room, principal room
[ 1" Floor | : | 7 class room, 2 staff room
Block 4:- : |
Ground Floor | ; | 2 class rooms, | staff room y
} 1" Floor | : __Elass rooms, computer lab
j____ 2" Floor | : |3 class rooms

Ground Floor |

- | 2 dance rooms, science lab

| g Hmn

3 class FoOms

™ Fhﬂr
'*"1 I’ |uur
7. | Height Of The Building

¥

: | 3 class rooms
| 211 ibrary. Tinkering lab,

Taal ==

Block1- 09.70 mitrs

Block2- 11.00 mtrs

| ﬂ-*-{lﬂ ﬂh

LEET .._-|..._ —




B Block3- 11.00 mtrs
Block4- 11,30 mirs
Blocks: 14.80 mirs
| 8. [ Site Area | 37736.70 sq.mirs
9. Buil-Up Area Of Each |
Floor= S
Block 1:- Ground D 17100 sg.mitrs
Floor . ———
L 1" Floor | : | 171.00 sq.mirs
[l 2™ Floor | : | 171.00 sq.mirs
'Bloek2:- —
Grnu[ld Floor | 1 | 297.50 Sq.mrrs
* Floor | ; [ 297.50 Sq.mirs
lock 3:-
"B E:mund Floor | : | 337,03 5q.mirs
1¥ Floor | : | 337.05 Sq.mirs
Blogk 4:- _ =
| Ground Floor | ; | 221.40 Sg.mitrs -
| ) " F]mr'_g_z_u_a_m Sqmirs
. 2" Floor | : | 221.40 Sq.mtrs
Block 5:- B N
- B Gruun»:l__l-_l_c_mr ;| 228.78 Sqmtrs
r 1" Floor | | 22 28.78 Sq.mirs
- "*"-"_Flc-nr_ : 22878 Squmtrs
- 3" Floor | ; 2"8 78 Sq.mirs
111t Total Buili-Up Area : | 3361.42 Sg.Murs
11| | Surrounding Properties: - .
East | ; | 21.00 mtrs Wide Queens road
Il West  : | Cunningham ¢ross road
-E___ H._nrt_h ¢ | Jasma Bhavan road
| - South | : Private Frupmw
12, Open space alf Around The ﬁm’!‘d.'ng 2

Blocki _ Fast|
T o Wst
- ~ North |
- South :
BlockZ East |

i

t | 2.30 mirs

400 mws

3.50 murs

I.EI} mirs

- | 4.20 murs

West | :J_n 1.90 mirs

:".*":"’?H'.,‘.‘;l?i- B

o
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North | : [ 4.40 mtrs.

South - | 5.00 mirs

Fast | : | .00 mirs

West @ | 6.80 mirs

North | 1| 7.70 mtrs
South | 1| 350 mrs
East |t | Nil
West ! | 5.00 mirs

Notth | : | 5.00 mtrs

~ South | : | 5.20 mtrs

Foiark: |4 E
Last 1 4 .80 mirs

— West | : | Nil
North | ¢ | 5.00 mtrs

South | : | 5.20 mtrs

B. On Inspection OF This School/college _premises, The Following Fire
Prevention, Fire Fighting And Evacuation Measures Recommended Are

Considered Absolutely Fssential From Fire Safety Point OF View :-

I ' [
S:j Details Existing Recommendations
oy | @) |8 I . S
01 | Accessibility | The Premises is Accessible From | Complied,
| To the 21.00 mirs wide Queens road Located
Premises On Eastern Side and [t is easy to carry
| the weight of a fire tender. _
02 | No. OF One entry cum exit of 7.00 mirs width | Complied
| Entrances has been provided i B
03 | Diesel "One diesel generator of 125 KVA | Complied.
Generators, | Capacity has been provided. (It should be
connected to  fixed
fire fighting system
| & emergency
T | U— lightings) )
04 | No. Of Bloeck 1| | Complicd
Staircases Nos. Of Staircases 1 01 No. |
‘ Available "l-‘\- idth Of Staircases | +] 1.30 mirs
Width Of Treads 1 0 Cm "
eight OF Risers 15 Cm TR,
| |Nos Of Riser Per|: |09 No's i:}_‘(/” !l !gl ;},(1«\

E'."-—'I‘.'. »

L -_'.\,h I‘I | P
b _P-"'r‘. ’
e R
e i



Flight .
Height Of Handrails | : | 1.00 mtrs
Head Room | ¢ | 2.80 Mtrs
Clearange R
Block 2 . B
| Nos. OF Staircascs i 101 Na.
‘Width Of Staircases | | 1.30 mirs
Width OF Treads | 30 Cm
HELghl OF Risers 15 Cm
Nos. Of Riser Per|: 09 No's
Flight |
Height Of Handrails | - | 1.00 mtrs
Head Room | : | 2.80 Murs
Clearance
Block 3
'Nos, Of Staircases | : | 01 No,
Width OF Stpircases | 130 mirs
Widih Of Treads t 130 Cm
 Height OF Risers [15Cm
Nos., Of Riser Per|:|0Y No's
Flight =
Height Of Handrails | : | 1.00 mtrs
Head Room |; | 2.80 Mtrs
Clearance
Block 3
Nes. Of Staircases - | 02 No,
Width Of Staircases | : | 1.30 mtrs
Width Of Treads - |30 Cm
Height OfRisers |- 15Cm
'Nos. Of Riser Per :|09No's
Flight i g’
Height OF Handrmts 1.00 mtrs
Head Room 2.80 Mus
 Clearance
' Block 4
Nos, Of Staircases 01 No. Ay,
Width OF Staircases |+ | 120 mus [0/
o\ 4
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U6

Portable Fire
Extinguishers

Huose Reel
Hose System

At the terrace
tank level

| with

| minimum

| Width Of Treads 1130 Cm _
HE1ghE Of Risers ;115 Cm |
Nos, Of Riser Per|:| 00 No's

| Flight |
ilu.,1ghtﬂfliﬂndralls || 1.00 mirs
Head Room | : | 2.80 Mtrs
Clearance

Block 5
Hus__'ﬂf Staircases + 1 01 No,
Widih Of Staircases | : 1.30 murs
Width Of Treads 30 Cm
Height Of Risers | 154m

Nos. O Riser Per|:|09No's |
Flight : i
Height Of Handrails | : | 1.00 mtrs
Flead Room | : | 2.80 Mirs
Clearance |

Block 1:- 06 nos of hBL Type fire
extinguishers have been provided.
Block2:- 07 nos o ABC type fire
extinguishers have been provided.
Block3:- 10 nos of ABC type fire
extinguishers has been provided.
Block4:- 06 nos of ABC type lire
extinguishers has been provided.
Block3:- 12 nos of ABC type fire
extinguishers has been provided.

Hose reel hose swstem has been
provided in each block near the
staircase. The hose reel hose of min
19mm size and of 30.00 mus length

| and to reach the farthest point of each
| floor and shut off branch having |

nu:zle of f Smim . sie,

| Com pl-led_

" Provided one Booster pump of 900
LPM capagity in each block.

Comp lied.




| pressure af
| 35kgem’ ) o
08 | Terrace Tank | Provided 5000 ltrs capacity of Water Complied.
Over ank in ¢ach hlock.
Respective
| Tower
| Terrace.
09 | Escape Direction in which the smdents have | Marked.
Routes to move in the event of an emergency
should be displayed in the corridor on
| each floor during evacuation. e
10 | Fire Order Provided in only block 2 & 3 Recommended  to
(fire safety ' Provide Fire order
planes) board in each block.
Fire Safery
Indicating the
Details of Actions to
' Be Taken in Case of
Emergency Shall Be
Displayed Mear
Fach Staircase
Landings with The
- Telephone Numbers |
of Our High Ground
Fire Station 080-
I 22971537, Central
 Fire Contral Room
I MNo's (180
| 22971500/550/600
And 101 Numbers &
Telephone Numibers
Of Mearest
[N - Ambulance Service.
11 | Nosmoking | COTPA Sec4 Direction No Smoking | Displayed.
Board 'agrea smoking here is an offence,
board have been written in English & |-
kannada both Language has been
prominently displayed at inside the iz
| — | entry/exit of each floor A7 ”,_ﬁ"’{ £




———C . s —————
Fire siren Not installed A Fire siren shall be

installed in  the
premises 10 inform
the students in case
of a fire emergency
and evacuate the
area.

I3

14

Fi_I‘ﬁ' Fighting Naot imparted At least 40% Of
| “Training teaching or Non-

.

Nominate one | - A fire nodal officer
Fire nodal shall be nominated
| officer cither from teaching

Fire prtcammnar}' measures:
A.

Q.

or non-teaching siaff

teaching stafl” should
be got Trained In
Basic Fire Fighting
Course At Our
R.AMundkur Fire
And Emergency
Services  Training
Academy,
Bannerzghatta Road,
' Bangalore-29,

Explosive and flammable materials should not be stored in the store
room. LIPS room. electrical pane! area, class rooms, laboratory&
elecirical sum panel premises. |
Accumulation of combustible waste in and around the premises should |
be avoided. - ‘

. The exit ways shall be kept clear without any obstruction.
_ LPG should be not stored in the building.

The docrs shall not be kept locked/latched during working hours and |
shall be free from obstruction,
During the class hours the elass room doors shall not be locked from

inside to outside.
As per hon'ble Supreme Courl order




[ rained (o handle safety equipment, initiale emergency evacuation and |
protect their students in the event of fire and other emergency and the
| ' school shall observe the fire safety day on 14" of every year by
conducting fire safety drills with co-ordingte with fire service
| department. . -
Under the above eircumstances the Karnataka fire & emergency

service department is issuing ‘Fire safety recommendation” 10 M/S
S Kamala Bai Educational Institution, Connaughts road, Queens Road

Cross, Bengaluru-52. Subject 0 condition and compliance of the above

recommendations in column-4 of serial -B within 3 months and compliance
to undersigned.

This Fire Safety Recommendation s issued for the Period of only
" one Year from date of issue and it is remewable.
¢ All requirements recommended above are as per National building Code- |
2016 Part-4 Clause 3.1.3 of Fire and Life safety will have to be completed
with mandatorily. |

Yours Faithtully

HiG = Ground Fire Stakioh
Sheshadr Road,
gengaluru - 58U 009.




